Equipment Division

MISSION STATEMENT

It is the mission of the Equipment Services Division to service City vehicles.

PRIMARY FUNCTIONS

The Equipment Maintenance provides preventative maintenance and repair services for all City vehicles,
except the Fire Department’s emergency equipment.

OBIJECTIVES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2014
o Continue to evaluate snow and ice fleet to ensure a continuous effective operation during critical snow

and ice events.

« Train mechanics in the repair of the new snow and ice equipment and other new specialized vehicles.
« Continue to use cost effective procedures to maintain the fleet so that it will operate effectively.

« Research and implement the usage of eco-friendly oils and lubricants.
« Continue implementation of the City-wide leasing program and prepare new vehicles for service in a timely

fashion.

o Continue to implement more online diagnostics and repair in the shop for International and Ford.

EQUIPMENT FUND BUDGET SUMMARY

APPROPRIATION
PERSONNEL
CONTRACTUAL
SUPPLIES
OTHER

TOTAL

FUNDING SOURCE
VEHICLE REPAIR CHARGES
GENERALFUND

OTHER FUNDS

FUEL CHARGES
GENERALFUND

OTHER FUNDS
MISCELLANEOUS
INTEREST INCOME
EQUIPMENT FUND TOTAL

2012
ACTUAL
886,648
959,332
2,014,377
102,280
3,962,637

2011
ACTUAL

1,870,850
504,071

1,252,182
311,806
261
19,858
3,959,028

2013
BUDGET
874,879
860,330
2,065,130
110,360
3,910,699

2012
ACTUAL

1,606,644
642,624

1,182,251
329,135
181,256

3,523

3,947,433

2013 2014
ESTIMATED BUDGET
846,149 838,536
917,897 973,120
1,953,992 2,008,110
110,360 98,900
3,828,398 3,918,666
2013 2014
BUDGET BUDGET
1,634,400 1,769,900
636,400 673,700
1,252,820 1,231,310
328,150 333,550
0 0
0 0
3,851,770 4,008,460

INCREASE

(DECREASE)
(36,343)
112,790
(57,020)
(11,460)

7,967

INCREASE
(DECREASE)

135,500
37,300

(21,510)

5,400
0

156,690



Equipment Division

EQUIPMENT FUND AUTHORIZED POSITIONS

POSITION TITLE
EQUIPMENT SERVICES SUPERVISOR
AUTO SHOP SUPERVISOR
AUTO MECHANIC
TOTAL PERSONNEL

BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS

POSTION 2013 2014 INCREASE/
RANGE  EMPLOYEES EMPLOYEES (DECREASE)
E-8 1.00 1.00 0.00
A-29 1.00 1.00 0.00
A-28 7.00 7.00 0.00
9.00 9.00 0.00

e Qutside vehicle repairs increase $98,000 to reflect actual expenses based on prior year experience.
e The fuel budget declines slightly, a reflection of the projected fuel cost price remaining the same as well as

a decrease in gallons. 477,000 gallons are budgeted to be purchased for the year, a reduction from 2013’s
482,000 gallons, for a total fuel savings of $16,000.

CAPITAL EQUIPMENT

Planned capital replacements under the City-wide leasing program for 2014 include:

VEHICLE QUANTITY
Pickup Truck

Sedan

TOTAL

25,000
19,000

EQUIPMENT FUND FIVE YEAR FINANCIAL FORECAST (IN 000'S)

2015
Revenues $4,129
Expenses 4,036
Excess (Deficit) 93
Beginning Balance 481
Ending Balance $574

2016
$4,253
4,157

9%

574

$670

BUDGET EACH TOTAL BUDGET

25,000
38,000
63,000
2017 2018 2019

$4,381 $4,512 $4,647

4,282 4,410 4,542

29 102 105

670 769 871

$769 $871 $976

The 2015-2019 five-year forecast assumes operations will continue as they are programmed for 2014 and that
costs will increase three percent annually. Budgets are developed so that funds are annually available for
fixed assets such as building improvements and fueling systems.



